
GOVERMNENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4690 

ANSWERED ON 15
TH

 DECEMBER, 2016 

 

AMENITIES TO COMMUTERS ON NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

 

4690. SHRI  HARISH MEENA:  

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 
be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Government has any plan to improve the amenities for commuters on 

National Highways (NHs)like food, washrooms and motels etc.; 

 

(b)        if so, the details of the action taken in this regard and NHs identified for the same; and  

 

(c) whether the Government proposes to bid such projects on Public-Private Partnership 

mode (PPP), if so, the details thereof?   

 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS  

 

 

(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN) 

 

(a)   Yes, Madam. 

 

(b)  Such wayside amenities along National Highways will provide facilities for both car and 

bus passengers and Truckers where the drivers and other motorists can relax, revive and refresh, 

thus helping to reduce driver fatigue, resulting in making road travel safe and comfortable. A 

programme to set up complexes to provide highway amenities is under finalization. NHAI has 

identified 33 sites for the development of such facilities along NHs as a pilot. Details Annexed 

as ‘A’. 

 

(c) The details in this regard are yet to be finalized. 

 

***** 



ANNEXURE-A 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4690 FOR 

ANSWER ON 15.12.2016 ASKED BY SHRI HARISH MEENA REGARDING AMENITIES TO COMMUTERS ON 

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 

 
Setting Up and Operations of Wayside Amenities on National Highways in India (List of 33 Sites) 

 

Sl. 
No. 

National  
Highway 

State Site Location Area of 
Land  
(in 

Hectare) 

1 NH-11 Rajasthan at km 29-30 (LHS) of NH-11, Jaipur-Agra Section, Sunari, near Bharatpur, Rajasthan 2.50 

2 NH-11 Rajasthan at km 29-30 (RHS) of NH-11, Jaipur-Agra Section, Sunari, near Bharatpur, Rajasthan 2.93 

3 NH-2 Uttar Pradesh 
at Km 433+510 to 433+688 (L.H.S), Kanpur  to Itawah Section of NH 2, Sahzadpur, 
Akbarpur, Kanpur Dehat, Uttar Pradesh. 

1.08 

4 NH-28 Uttar Pradesh 
at Km 192+600 (LHS), Lucknow-Muzaffarnagar Section of NH-28, Futahia, Basti, 
Uttar Pradesh. 

1.20 

 
5 

 
NH-28 

 
Uttar Pradesh 

at Km 192+600 (RHS), Lucknow-Muzaffarnagar Section of NH-28, Futahia, Basti, 
Uttar Pradesh. 
 
 

 
1.32 

 



Sl. 
No. 

National 
Highway 

State Site Location Area of 
Land  
(in 

Hectare) 

 
6 

 
NH-28 

 
Uttar Pradesh 

at Km 353+542 (LHS) (old km  348+345), Gorakhpur to Salemgarh of NH 28, 
Tamakuhi Raj, Kushinagar dist., Uttar Pradesh 

 
2.00 

7 NH-28 Uttar Pradesh 
at Km 355+202 (RHS) (old km  350+330), Gorakhpur to Salemgarh of  NH 28, 
Tamakuhi Raj, Kushinagar dist., Uttar Pradesh 

1.91 

8 NH-25 Uttar Pradesh 
at Km 123+000 to 123+200 (RHS), NH-25 (New NH-27),  Jhansi - Orai Section,  Gulara 
Village, Moth Tehsil, Jhansi dist., Uttar Pradesh. 

2.02 

9 NH-27 Rajasthan 
at Km 1194+300 (RHS) of NH 27 (old km 502 of NH 76)  Baran-Shivpuri-Jhansi 
Section, Pahadi Village, Kelwada Sub-Tehsil, Sahabad Tehsil, Baran Dist, Rajasthan 

1.44 

10 NH-27 Rajasthan 
at Km 1227+200 (LHS)  NH-27(old km 535 of  NH 76), Baran-Shivpuri-Jhansi Section,  
Khushahadpura Village, Sahabad Tehsil, Baran Dist, Rajasthan 

2.35 

11 NH-57 Bihar 
at Km 209+100 LHS of Forbesganj to Simrahi section of NH-57, Garhia village, 
Pratapganj Tehsil, Supaul dist., Bihar. 
 

2.01 

12 NH-57 Bihar 
at Km 211+000, RHS of Forbesganj - Simrahi Section of NH 57, Dodra Village, 
Chattapur Tehsil, Supaul dist., Bihar. 

1.93 

13 NH-3 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

at Km 63+300 (RHS) of  NH-3 of  Indore - Khalghat Section, Lodhipur village, 
Dharampuri Tehsil, Dhar District, Madhya Pradesh. 

2.47 

14 NH-3 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

at Km 15+550 (LHS) of  NH-3,  Indore - Khalghat Section, Pithampur Chaupati village, 
Pithampur Tehsil, Dhar District, Madhya Pradesh. 

2.40 

15 NH-3 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

at Km 15+550 (RHS) of  NH-3,  Indore - Khalghat Section, Pithampur Chaupati village, 
Pithampur Tehsil, Dhar District, Madhya Pradesh. 

2.46 

16 NH-7 Maharashtra 
at Km 19+600 (on both sides RHS + LHS) of NH-7, near Dongargaon Village, Nagpur - 
Pandharkawada Section 

6.09 



Sl. 
No. 

National 
Highway 

State Site Location Area of 
Land  
(in 

Hectare) 

17 NH-4 Maharashtra 
at km 741+600 (RHS) of NH-4, Pune-Satara Section,  Varye village, Satara Taluk, 
Satara district,  Maharashtra 

5.16 

18 NH-4 Karnataka 
at km 589+731 (LHS) of NH-4, Belgaum - Maharashtra Border Section, Koganoli 
village, Chikkodi Taluk, Belgaum Dist, Karnataka 

3.76 

19 NH-4 Karnataka 
at Km 457+648 (LHS) of NH4, Dharwad - Belgaum Section, Kittur Taluk, Belgaum 
Dist, Karnataka 

4.00 

20 NH-63 Karnataka 
at Km 365+360 (LHS) of NH-63, Bellary - Guntakal Section, Paramadevanahalli 
Village, Bellary Taluk, Bellary Dist., Karnataka 

2.52 

21 NH-63 Karnataka 
at Km 292+480 (LHS) of NH-63, Hospet- Bellary Section, Papinayakanhalli Village, 
Bellary Main Road, Hospet Taluk, Bellary Dist., Karnataka 

2.85 

22 NH-13 Karnataka 
at Km 389+396 (LHS) of NH-13, Hospet - Chitradurga Section, Donehalli, Devanagare 
Dist., Karnataka 

4.38 

23 NH-13 Karnataka 
at Km 336+530 (RHS) of NH-13, Hospet - Chitradurga Section, Kudligi Town, Bellary 
Dist., Karnataka 

3.19 

24 NH-7 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

at Km 387+388 (LHS) of Anantapur  - Bangalore Section of NH - 7, Regatipalli Village, 
Dharmavaram, Anantapur dist., Andhra Pradesh 

3.77 

25 NH-7 Karnataka 
at Km 502+640 (RHS) of NH-7, Anantapur - Bangalore Section, Harobande Village, 
Chikkaballapura Dist, Karnataka. 

3.55 

26 NH-205 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

at Km 304+600 (RHS) Tirupathi - Tiruthani - Chennai Section of NH 205, S V Puram 
Village, Vadamalapetta Taluk, Chitoor Dist, Andra Pradesh 

2.03 

27 NH-7 Tamil Nadu 
At Km 47+100 (LHS) of Hosur - Krishnagiri Section of NH 7, Perandapalli, Krishnagiri, 
Tamil Nadu. 

1.52 

28 NH-7 Tamil Nadu 
at Km 77+800 (RHS) of Hosur - Krishnagiri Section of NH 7, Kurubarapalli village, 
Krishnagiri District, Tamil Nadu 

1.54 

 

 



Sl. 
No. 

National 
Highway 

State Site Location Area of 
Land  
(in 

Hectare) 

29 
NH-544  
(Old NH-

47) 
Kerala 

at km 186+500 (LHS) of NH-544 (old NH-47) of Walayar - Vadakkanchery Section, 
Vattapara, Pudussery East Village, Near Walayar Police Station, Palakkad Dist, Kerala 

2.69 

30 
NH-544  
(Old NH-

47) 
Kerala 

at Km 187+700 (RHS) of NH-544 (old NH-47) of Walayar - Vadakkanchery Section, 
Vattapara, Pudussery East Village, Near Walayar Police Station, Palakkad Dist, Kerala 

0.97 

31 NH-49 Tamil Nadu 
at km 158+700 (RHS), Ramanathapuram - Rameswaram section of NH 49, Pamban 
Village, Rameswaram Taluk, Ramanathapuram District, Tamil Nadu 

3.08 

32 NH-7 Tamil Nadu 
at Km 124+030 (RHS)  of NH-7, Madurai to Kanniyakumari Section, Vadaku 
lIlandhaikulam Village Road, Near Salaipudur Toll, Thoothukudi Dist., Tamil Nadu 

2.03 

33 NH-7 Tamil Nadu 
at Km 243+170, NH-7, Madurai to Kanniyakumari Section, Road End, Kanniyakumari, 
Tamil Nadu 

2.15 

 

 

 

***** 

 

 

 

 


